Intangible 6,648 7,757 17% 1,109 Equity valuation adjustment 37,464 -4,657 -112% -42,121

Right of use 1,341,140 1,547,311 15% 206,171 Revenue reserves 2,011,623 2,515,819 25% 504,196

TOTAL ASSETS 10,878,562 12,442,088 14% 1,563,526 TOTAL LIABILITY 10,878,562 12,442,088 14% 1,563,526

*Fair value of derivative financial instruments designated in the Hedge Accounting and Asset Revaluation Policy 2009 "CPC27
 HV 24/25: Reversal of PIS/COFINS and Income Tax/ Social Contrib. relating to IAA/4870, as per the explanatory note to item 2.10 d) in the audited Financial Statement last quarter 2024.
*Current Liquidity without IFRS: 1.06 (Covenants base)

 HV 24/25: Reversal of PIS/COFINS and Income Tax/ Social Contrib. relating to IAA/4870, as note item 2.10 d) in the audited Financial Statement last quarter 2024.

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2024/25 – March/2025
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

*

Disclosure:  04/15/2025

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2024
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

March 31, 2025

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 320,540 9,494 0 -31,861 168,637 0 466,810

Furniture and Utensiles 15,268 4,262 -116 -3,214 4,554 0 20,754

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 557,826 61,583 -2,982 -64,164 132,310 0 684,574

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 187,625 379,323 0 -347,675 26,626 0 245,899

Land and Properties 30,263 0 0 0 0 0 30,263

Fixed Asset in Progress 382,265 227,302 0 0 -332,127 -2,602 274,838

Advance to Suppliers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capex 1,493,786 681,965 -3,098 -446,914 0 -2,602 1,723,137

Sugarcane Crops 795,983 301,597 -6,456 0 0 -258,901 832,223

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 795,983 301,597 -6,456 0 0 -258,901 832,223

Sugacane Cultivation 221,050 793 -2,270 -251,875 0 258,901 226,598

Fair value change 53,244 850 0 -11,499 0 0 42,595

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 354,503 328,237 0 -333,165 0 0 349,575

Total Biological Assets in Current 628,796 329,880 -2,270 -596,539 0 258,901 618,768

Intangible 6,648 666 0 -2,159 0 2,602 7,757

Grand Total 2,925,213 1,314,108 -11,824 -1,045,612 0 0 3,181,885

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

Mar/25

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -1,170,267

Depreciation in the Administrative -9,347

Depreciation in the Commercial -10,301

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -1,189,915

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 190,732

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -46,429

Total Depreciation -1,045,612

6

Dollar: March/2024 = 4.9959 | Dollar: March/2025 = 5.7419

Opening of Net Financial and Foreign Exchange
Amount (R$ thousand)

Mar/24